of 30 June 2021 (€2.0m out of total transaction costs of €20.8m).
As part of the buyback program started on 12 March 2020 and concluded on 8 April 2020, the
Group purchased 3,000,000 shares at an average weighted price of €4.10 per share for a total of
roughly €12.3m.

 AUTOGRILL   HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30 JUNE 2021

22

Net financial indebtedness

Net financial indebtedness at 30 June 2021 amounted to €2,430.0m (€2,973.6m at 31 December
2020), including €1,621.2m in net lease liabilities (€1,890.9m at 31 December 2020) and €239.3m
in net liabilities classified as held for sale. This item includes the effect of the disposal of motorway
operations in the United States (finalized on 23 July 2021 as disclosed above and in the paragraph
2.2.2 of the Notes).
As of the same date, the Group net financial indebtedness excluding lease receivables and lease
liabilities stood at €567.2m, compared with €1,082.7m at 31 December 2020. The decrease in
Group net debt excluding lease receivables and lease liabilities was caused mainly by the free
operating cash flow, as previously mentioned.
Adjusted for the effect of IFRS 16, net financial indebtedness is made up as follows:

(m€) 30.06.2021 31.12.2020 Change

Net financial position - Total (a) 2,430.0 2,973.6 (543.6)

Lease receivables – current 13.6 15.0 (1.4)

Lease receivables - non current 55.4 61.8 (6.4)

Lease receivables (b) 69.1 76.8 (7.7)

Lease liabilities – current (347.2) (377.3) 30.1

Lease liabilities - non current (1,343.1) (1,590.4) 247.3

Lease liabilities (c)   (1,690.2) (1,967.7) 277.5

Net lease liabilities classified as held for sale (d) (241.6) - (241.6)

Net financial indebtedness excluding lease receivables and
lease liabilities (a) + (b) + (c) + (d) 567.2 1,082.7 (515.5)

At 30 June 2021, 87% of net financial indebtedness excluding lease receivables and lease liabilities
was denominated in US Dollars (51% at 31 December 2020) and the rest, reduced thanks to the
capital increase impact on net financial indebtedness, in Euros. Fixed-rate debt, including debt
converted to fixed-rate by means of interest rate swaps, was 33% of the total net financial
indebtedness excluding lease receivables and lease liabilities compared with 17% at the end of
2020.
The fair value of interest rate hedging derivatives at 30 June 2021 was a positive €5.0m (€6.4m at
the close of 2020).